ITEM 4: BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcies are required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES   

We will charge you an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the Franchise 
Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is Fifty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars  ($54,900.00) for 
a single territory.  This payment is fully earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the 
Franchise Agreement.  The Initial Franchise Fee is not refundable under any circumstance.     

If you purchase two or more territories simultaneously (a “Multi-Territory Addendum”), the Initial

[...]

It is also advisable to consult these professionals to review any lease or other 

contracts that you will enter into as part of starting your franchise. 

7 During the thirty (30) days prior to and first sixty (60) days after the opening of your Franchised 

Business, we require you to spend at least fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) on local advertising and 

promotional activities in your Territory. Thereafter, you are required to spend at least three thousand 

dollars ($3,000) per month on local advertising. You may elect to expend additional amounts to 

conduct a larger, more elaborate grand opening event or more extensive monthly local advertising

[...]

duration that we deem advisable. Such inspections include evaluating your service to ensure 
they meet our standards (Franchise Agreement, Section 10.4) 

4. Advertising 

Local Advertising (Franchise Agreement, Sections 13.2, 13.5 and 13.6) 

We require you to spend at least Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) on initial local advertising and 
promotional activities from thirty (30) days immediately prior to the opening of your Franchised 
Business through sixty (60) days immediately following the opening of your Franchised Business. 
Thereafter, you are required to spend at least Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000) per month on local

[...]

The term of each such Successor Franchise Agreement 

shall commence upon the date of expiration of the immediately preceding term.  Franchisee 

shall be charged a Successor Agreement fee equal to the greater of (i) thirty three percent 

(33%) of the then current franchise fee, or (ii) Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred Dollars 

($18,200) (“Successor Agreement Fee”).   

5.1  Form and Manner of Successor Agreement.  If Franchisee desires to exercise 

Franchisee’s option to enter into a Successor Franchise Agreement, it shall be done in 

the following manner:     

5.1.1 Not less than six (6) months prior to the expiration of the Term of this Agreement,

[...]

6.1.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this 

Franchise and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement 

constitute the sole and only consideration for the initial franchise fee of Fifty Four 

Thousand and Nine Hundred Dollars ($54,900.00) (the “Initial Fee”).  The Initial 

Fee is fully earned at the time this Franchise Agreement is signed and is not 

refundable under any circumstances.  Franchise shall pay the full amount of the 

Initial Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.

[...]

of any voucher or other allowance that Franchisor authorizes at the time Franchisee 

redeems the client's voucher or allowance. 

6.1.3 Minimum Royalty Fee. After the Franchisee’s first (1st) year of operation, the Royalty 

Fee shall be subject to an annual minimum of Eighteen Thousand dollars 

($18,000.00). If Franchisee’s Royalty Fee payments during the course of any 

calendar year do not equal the foregoing minimum Royalty Fee, Franchisor may 

collect the difference between the actually Royalty Fees paid and the required annual 

minimum Royalty Fee in accordance with Section 6.1.5 below.